legend at $0.02 per share, to eliminate debt pursuant to a convertible note payable with Mark Norman, and thereby reducing 

the company’s debt. 

On September 11, 2018 the company was approved by FINRA for a reverse split of its common stock whereby for one 

hundred twenty-five (125) shares of Common Stock held would be converted into one (1) share of Common Stock.  This 

reverse split did not change the authorized capital of the Company. 

On or about September 19, 2018, the Company issued to Cede & Co. 100,412 shares of Common Stock to be issued pursuant